transactions contemplated thereunder are on normal commercial terms agreed upon after
arm’s length negotiations between the parties, fair and reasonable and that entering into of
the Subscription Agreements is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTIONS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, the table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Completion, assuming that there is
no other change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this
announcement and the date of Completion:

Notes:

1. The calculation is based on the total number of 1,770,343,350 Shares in issue
(including Treasury Shares) as at the date of this announcement. Certain figures
included in the table above have been rounded to the two decimal places. Any
discrepancies between the total and the sum of the amounts listed are due to
rounding.

As at the date of Immediately upon Completion
the Placing Agreement

Shareholders Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Wanka Media Limited
(Note 2) 245,109,300 13.85% 245,109,300 12.34%

United Millennial Tech
Limited Partnership
(Note 2) 175,300,000 9.90% 175,300,000 8.83%

Jiang Yu (Note 3) 397,000 0.02% 397,000 0.02%
PioneerHorizons Holdings
Limited (Note 3) 1,100,000 0.06% 1,100,000 0.06%

Subscriber 1 — — 184,729,064 9.30%
Subscriber 2 — — 30,788,177 1.55%
Other public shareholders 1,322,112,050 74.68% 1,322,112,050 66.57%
Treasury shares 26,325,000 1.49% 26,325,000 1.33%

Total 1,770,343,350 100.00% 1,985,860,591 100.00%

7

2. Wanka Media Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. GAO Dinan. Under the Securities and
Futures Ordinance (“SFO”), Mr. GAO Dinan is deemed to be interested in Wanka
Media Limited’s entire interests in the Company. Wanka Media Limited holds
245,109,300 Shares as beneficial owner. Wanka Media Limited has also entered into
acting-in-concert agreement (the “Acting-in-Concert Agreement”) with Mr. GAO
Dinan, Ms. JIANG Yu and PioneerHorizons Holdings Limited (“PioneerHorizons”),
pursuant to which they acknowledged and confirmed, among other things, they will
act in concert with each other in relation to their limited partnership interests in United